Percent of cumulative sensitivity Gap to total

interest-earning assets .....   (16.97)%   (10.08)%   18.32%   23.08%

63

The interest rate risk model that defines the gap position also performs a “rate shock” test of the balance sheet. The rate shock
procedure measures the impact on the economic value of equity (“EVE”) which is a measure of long-term interest rate risk.
EVE is the difference between the market value of our assets and the liabilities and is our liquidation value. In EVE analysis,
the model calculates the discounted cash flow or market value of each category on the balance sheet. The percentage change
in EVE is a measure of the volatility of risk. Regulatory guidelines specify a maximum change of 30% for a 200 basis points
rate change. After starting the year 2023 at a rate of 0.15%, the Federal Reserve increased its targeted federal funds rate by
525 basis points and ended the year 2024 at 5.40%. As of December 31, 2024, the model shows decreases in our EVE for all
rate shock scenarios.

The chart below identifies the EVE impact of rate shocks of down 400 to up 400 in 100 basis point increments.

Economic Value of Equity Under Rate Shock

At December 31, 2024

   0 bps   -400 bps   -300 bps   -200 bps   -100 bps   +100 bps   +200 bps   +300 bps   +400 bps

   (Dollars in Thousands)
Economic
value of
equity .....   $ 1,616,772   $ 1,472,879.27   $ 1,534,316.60   $ 1,584,436.53   $ 1,616,448.62   $ 1,616,448.62   $ 1,597,370.71   $ 1,587,670.08   $ 1,574,735.90
Actual
dollar
change ....   $ (143,893)   $ (82,455)   $ (32,335)   $ (323 )   $ (323 )   $ (19,401 )   $ (29,102 )   $ (42,036 )
Percent
change ....   -8.9%   -5.1%   -2.0%   -0.02 %   -0.02 %   -1.2 %   -1.8 %   -2.6 %

The one-year gap ratio of negative (10.08)% indicates that we would show an decrease in net interest income in a rising rate
environment, and the EVE rate shock shows that the EVE would increase in a rising rate environment. The EVE simulation
model is a static model which provides information only at a certain point in time. For example, in a rising rate environment,
the model does not take into account actions which management might take to change the impact of rising rates on us. Given
that limitation, it is still useful in assessing the long-range impact of unanticipated movements in interest rates.